

CNR No. DLNW01-001767-2026
SC No. 104/26
State Vs. Amit
FIR No. 653/25
U/s 108/85 BNS
PS Raj Park

01.06.2026

Present: Sh. J. S. Malik, Ld Substitute Additional Public
Prosecutor for State.

Accused produced from judicial custody.

Sh. Narender Kumar, Ld counsel for accused.

Sh. Rishipal Singh, Ld counsel for complainant.

IO/SI Ram Dayal is present.

Counsel for the complainant has filed vakalatnama.

Heard on the point of charge.

In brief, the facts of the case are that since about 3-4 years prior to November, 2025, marriage between the accused and deceased Rupa was solemnized and after his marriage with deceased Rupa till her death on 20.11.2025, the accused being her husband subjected her to cruelty for fulfilling his demands of dowry. The accused had abetted the commission of suicide by Ms. Rupa Deceased Rupa by hanging herself on the intervening night of 19.11.2025/20.11.2025 and soon before her death, she was subjected to cruelty by the accused to fulfill his demands of dowry and as such, Ms. Rupa died under unnatural circumstances within 7 years of her marriage.

So far as charge is concerned, Ld counsel for the accused has conceded to the framing of charge. However, he disputes that any marriage took place between the deceased and

the accused, though he accepts that they were in live in relationship and had a child from such relationship.

Accordingly, on the basis of material available on record, a *prima facie* case for the offences punishable U/s 85 BNS (498A IPC), U/s 80 BNS (304B IPC) and alternatively U/s 108 BNS (U/s 306 IPC) is found to have been made out against the accused, to which the accused pleads not guilty and claims trial.

Accordingly, the matter stands adjourned to **27.08.2026** for prosecution evidence.

PWs Smt. Janak Dulari, Smt. Anita, IO and MHC(M) with case property be summoned for the next date of hearing.

(Nisha Sahay Saxena)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)
Rohini Courts, Delhi (rk)